
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
BOARD ACTION SUMMARY 

DEPT: Publie Works BOARD AGENDA #: *C-1 -------
AGENDA DATE: November 1, 2016 

SUBJECT: 
Approval af Amendment No. 4 ta the Agreement with Rajappan & Meyer Consulting Engineers 
for Right af Way Engineering Services for the SR 99/SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) lnterchange 
Project 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: No. 2016-549 

On motion of Supervisor _ 9~~!i~_n_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ , Seconded by Supervisor _ With.r.P.W. ________ - _------
and approved by the following vote, . . . . 
Ayes: Supervisors: Q'.SrLe_n_._CbLe_s_a_._VYAhJQ\!V_,_Qeflll_<ir!ID!,_qi}Q _GIJ91I!Jla.ll MQoteJth_----------------------------
Noes: Supervisors: _____________ t:Jp_n_e _______________________________________ - __ ---------------------
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: f'J_qn.~ _____________________________________________________ ---------
Abstaining: Supervisor: _______ --~9I1~- _________________ ---------------------------------------------

1) X Approved as recommended 

2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 

4) Other: 

MOTION: 

ATTEST: of Supervisors File No. 



THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
AGENDAITEM 

DEPT: Publie Works BOARDAGENDA#: *~1 -------
Urgent 0 Routine 0 

1 AGENDA DATE: November 1, 2016 

CEO CONCURRENCE: 4/5 Vote Required: Yes 0 No 0 

SUBJECT: 
Approval of Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement with Rajappan & Meyer Consulting Engineers 
for Right of Way Engineering Serviees for the SR 99/SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) lnterehange 
Projeet 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approve Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement with Rajappan & Meyer Consulting Engineers 
for $37,610 to provide right-of-way engineering serviees for the SR 99/SR 219 (Kiernan 
Avenue) lnterehange Projeet. 

2. Authorize the Direetor of Publie Works to exeeute the amendment with Rajappan & Meyer 
Consulting Engineers in the amount of $37,610 and to sign neeessary doeuments, 
including any future amendments to the agreement, not to exeeed 10%. 

DISCUSSION: 

ln eooperation with Caltrans Distriet 10, Stanislaus County has reeently reeonstrueted the 
State Route 99/State Route 219 (Kiernan Avenue) lnterehange in the eommunity of Salida. 
The goal of the projeet was to help faeilitate future growth, alleviate traffie eongestion, and 
improve the operation of this interehange. lnereasing the efficieney of the interehange 
eneourages the free flow of goods and serviees for the region and the State. 

As part of eloseout requirements for the eonstruetion phase of the projeet, Stanislaus County 
needs to transfer the roadway right-of-way that was aequired to faeilitate the projeet to the 
State of California. To transfer right-of-way, the County needs to perform additional field 
surveying and mapping serviees to fulfill State requirements for right of way relinquishment. 

The right of way engineering serviees will inelude setting survey monuments in the field, 
preparing and reeording a reeord of survey, preparing legal deseriptions and plat drawings, 
and eompleting a right of way reeord map. 

The Board previously approved an agreement with Rajappan & Meyer Consulting Engineers in 
September of 2010. lt is imperative the County eompletes the aforementioned right-of-way 
engineering tasks to ensure the projeet meets Caltrans' closeout requirements. Publie Works 
staff reeommends approval of this agreement amendment. 

Page 1 of 3 



Approval of Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement with Rajappan & Meyer Consulting Engineers 
for Right of Way Engineering Serviees for the SR 99/SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) lnterehange 
Projeet 

POLICY ISSUE: 

Board approval is neeessary for this agreement amendment. No previous Board authorization 
was given to the Department to amend this professional design serviees agreement. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

An agreement with Rajappan & Meyer Consulting Engineers for the design phase of the 
projeet was entered into in September of 2010 for a total eontraet amount of $5,499,163. 
Contraet Amendment No. 1 in the amount of $250,000 was approved in August of 2013. 
Contraet Amendment No. 2 in the amount of $250,000 was approved in August of 2014. 
Contraet Amendment No. 3 was for a eontraet extension and held no fiseal impaet. 

At this time, an additional $37,610 is needed to perform the right-of-way engineering serviees 
per Caltrans' closeout requirements. The requested Amendment No. 4 for $37,610 will bring 
the total eontraet amount to $6,036,773. 

On June 27, 2012, the California Transportation Commission alloeated $37.1 million of 
Proposition 1 B - State Route 99 Bond Savings Funds for the eonstruetion phase of the State 
Route 99/State Route 219 (Kiernan Avenue) lnterehange Projeet. There is still suffieient 
funding available for reimbursement with Bond Savings Funds. Funds are available in the 
Fiseal Year 2016-2017 Adopted Final Publie Works' Road Projeets budget. 

Cost of recommended action: $ 37,610 
Source(s) of Funding: 
Proposition 1 B State Route 99 Bond Savings Funds $ 37,610 ____;_ __ ___; __ 
Funding Total: 37,610 
Net Cost to County General Fund $ 

Fiscal Year: 2016-2017 
B udget Adjustment/Appropriations needed: No 

Fund Balance as of 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' PRIORITY: 

The reeommended aetions support the Board's priorities of providing A Safe Community, A 
Healthy Community and A Weii-Pianned lnfrastrueture System by ensuring efficient delivery of 
the projeet. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

Existing Publie Works staff is managing the serviees of the eonsulting firm. 

Page 2 of 3 



Approval of Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement with Rajappan & Meyer Consulting Engineers 
for Right of Way Engineering Services for the SR 99/SR 219 (Kiernan Avenue) lnterchange 
Project 

CONTACT PERSON: 

Matt Machado, Publie Works Director Telephone: (209) 525-4153 

ATTACHMENT(S): 

1. Agreement Amendment No. 4- Rajappan & Meyer Consulting Engineers 

Page 3 af 3 



ATIACHMENT 1 

Agreement Amendment No. 4- Rajappan & Meyer Consulting Engineers 



STANISLAUS COUNTY 

Fourth Amendment to Professional Design Services Agreement 
SR 99/SR 219 (KiernanAvenue) Interchange Project- Contract #9207 

This Amendment is made and entered into this 1st day of November, 2016, in the City of 
Modesto, State of California, by and between the County of Stanislaus ("County") and Rajappan 
& Meyer Consulting Engineer, Inc., ("Consultant"), for and in consideration of the promises, and 
the mutual promises, covenants, terms, and conditions, hereinafter contained. 

WHEREAS, on September 21, 2010, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors awarded a 
Professional Design Services Agreement ("Agreement") to Consultant, in the amount of Five 
Million Four Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars ($5,499,163), for 
all-inclusive engineering services for the SR 99/SR 219 (KiernanA venue) Interchange project; 

WHEREAS, there is a need for additional services as shown in "Exhibit 1-A", attached hereto and 
made a part of this Amendment; 

WHEREAS, an increase of Thirty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Ten Dollars ($3 7,61 0) to the 
Agreement is necessary to cover the additional services; 

$5,499,163 
$ 250,000 
$ 250,000 

Extension of Contract 
$ 37,610 
$6,036,773 

Agreement 
First Amendment 
Second Amendment 
Third Amendment 
Fourth Amendment 
Total 

WHEREAS, Consultant's agreement will expire at the end of December 2016, the Director of 
Publie Works is requesting that the agreement be extended to the end of March 2017 to enable 
Consultant to complete required right-of-way engineering services related to the project close out; 

WHEREAS, Consultant has continued to diligently perform the services requested to support this 
project in good faith; and, 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1.1 of the Agreement: Scope of Services is amended to include additional 
services as shown in Exhibit "1-A" attached hereto and made a part ofthis Amendment. 

2. Section 2.1 of the Agreement: Compensation is amended to include additional fees of 
Thirty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Ten Dollars ($37,610) as shown in Exhibit "1-A" 
attached hereto and made a part of this Amendment. Consultant's compensation shall in 
no case exceed Six Million Thirty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars 
($6,036, 773 ). 

Page 1 



3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have i!Xecuted this Fourth Amendment effective on th .. 
date written above. 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
John P. D 

By:_-Gl...-,..-..~--,---.,..._ 
A ancla DeHart 
Deputy County Counsel 

RAJAPPAN &ME 
CONSULTING m]INl!ERS, INC. 

Page2 



S ubmitted T o: Bala Rajappan 
Rajappan & Mey-er 
1038 Leigh Ave., Suite 100 
SanJose, CA. 95126 
408-280-2772 

Submitted By: 

EXHIBIT 1-A 

N V 5 



SR 99/ KIERNAN AVENUE 
ROW ENGINEERING 

Detailed Work Pian 
Project Understanding 

Rajappan Meyer, at the request of Stanislaus County has asked NVS to provide a 
proposal for ROW engineering services related to the project close out for the 
SR99/Kieman Avenue project. In general the scope includes surveying and document 
preparation to transfer properties to the State for right of way and access putposes. 

The scope of work for this project is described in detail below: 

Task 1 - Set Monuments and Prepare Record of Survey 
Caltrans District 10 requires that all properties that will be transferred to the state must 
have monuments set and a Record of Survey recorded which documents the control 
and monuments set. \YJe have met with Caltrans District 10 Survey Dept. to deterrnine 
the location and number of momm1ents to fulfill the monumentation requirements for 
the seven (7) properties to be transfened to the state. The monuments will be set using 
5/8" rebar 18"-24" long with a brass tag or plastic cap. The properties which were 
purchased by Stanislaus County that will remain in County o-wnership will not be 
monumented and wil1 not be a part of the Record of Survey. 'The attached Exhibit "A" 
defines the parcels to be transferred to the state and those to remain within Colmty 
control. 

Task 2- Legal Descriptions /Grant Deed 
Legal descriptions were previously prepared and recorded for the project. However, all 
of the descriptions will have to be modified slightlyto rnatch the Caltrans format and 
four ( 4) new descriptions will have to be written for the two (2) propenies previously 
purchased bythe Countythat wil1 have to be split. NVS will coordinate with Stanislaus 
Colmtyto have the Grant Deed prepared and executed and then provide the executed 
package to Caltrans for recordation. A recorded copy of the Grant Deed and legal 
descriptions will be provided to the County after recordation. 

Task 3 - Right of Way Record Map 
A Right of Way Record Map will be prepared sho\Vmg only the properties to be 
transfetTed to the state. The map will be in the Caltrans forrnat at a scale of 1" = 50' 
and NVS will coordinate -vvith Stanislaus County and Caitrans to obtain approvals. 



Task 4 - Meetings 
NVS will attend meetings v..~th Caltrans and Stanislaus G)lmty to review all prepared 
documents, to have the propeny transfer package executed, obtain approvals and have 
the documents recorded. A budget of $2,160 is T&M estimate for this task 

Exclusions 
The following items are excluded from the scope of services within this proposal. 
However, upon request by the cliem, these services can be provided for an additional 
fee. 

1. Setting monuments for properties that will remain in County ownership 
2. Setting Type "A" concrete monuments for properties to be transferred 
3. Exhibits for legal descriptions 

Proposal Fee 

Task 1 - Set Monuments and Prepare Record of Survey 
Task 2- Legal Descriptions 1 Grant Deed 
Task 3 - Right of Way Record :Map 
Task 4- Meetings 

Total for Tasks 1-4 

Ali fees are T&M, Not to Exceed Fees 

CLIENT AUTHORJZATION: NV5 AUTHORIZATION: 

BY: ____________________________ __ BY: 

P1int Name & Title: P1int Name & Title: 

$20,640 
$ 2,350 
$ 12,460 
$ 2,160 

$37,610 

Bala Rajappan, President Ron Pisel, Engineeling Manager 


